
1

Known Descendants of

Joel Alford and Clarky B. Carroll

The 5 th and 6 th generations we re removed to  protect the privacy of m ost of the living descend ants.

This is th e curren t (April 2 008) v ersion o f a wor k in pro gress.  It is kn own  to be inc omp lete and  is likely to co ntain

error.  Please treat it accordingly and send corrections or additions to GilAlford@yahoo.com.

1. Joel Alford #8626 b. estimate 1800, m. Clarky B. Carroll #8625, b. Sep 16 1807, South Carolina,
d. Feb 6 1897, Horry Co., SC, buried: Bakers Chapel, Horry Co., SC.  Joel died before 1850, Horry
Co., SC.

From Lynn Shelley email Mar 1 08
   The following is from the Bone-Pascoe & English Alford Family Tree found on Rootsweb (contact
person--William English).  I don't know who ordered and received the Confederate Military records
(as stated below)  but I do have Joel listed  (from the Civil War Soldiers and Sailors System) as
having been a private in Co. C, 10th Regt. SC Infantry.  On a list from the Horry Co. Hist. Soc. site,
entitled "Company C, Lake Swamp Volunteers (Horry), under privates, there are three Alfords---A.
J. and S.  Comparing this to the CW Soldier & Sailors list, I take these to be Arnold Bethel
(mustered out, under age in 1861), Joel (captured and not heard from again); and Solomon who I
assume is Levi Solomon (no notations).  This leads me to believe what I wrote before about the J.T.
(listed as I.T. on the SC Troops, Confederate Roll of the Dead (also on HCHS site) who died at the
Battle of Secessionville, 16 June 1862 and was a Corporal in Co. E, 26th SCV was a different
person from Joel (and we need to figure out who that was??).

If you look on p. 63 of the Winter 1996 AAFA ACTION and my article on Galvanized Yankees, you
will see confirmation of some of the data listed below and his mustering out 29 Nov 1865, Ft.
Leavenworth, KS.  I cannot find anyone of that name born in SC in 1842 anywhere in the USA in
1870 (maybe changed his name or a spelling alternate, although he could write his name).

 His "widow" Sarah E. Carroll Alford supposedly married Samuel Green Tyler by 1866 and had two
children by him---Samuel Green Tyler born 1867 and Clarky Lunica Tyler born 1874 BUT neither
in 1870 or 1880 is there a husband present in her household and in fact, in 1860, she is living in the
household of Levi Anderson Jr. (remember that her son John Thomas Alford had Levi Anderson as
his father on his death certificate--obviously not put there by John Thomas).  John Thomas Alford,
age 9 and 19 in 1870 and 1880, is listed as a TYLER in both census records.  He is supposed to be
the son of Joel Alford.

I guess Sarah thought he was dead and maybe that's what he wanted everyone to think.  Who knows
what happened to him??

************************ JOEL ALFORD Alias: /Joel/

Upon ordering and receiving Confederate Military Service records, it was found that Joel Alford
enlisted in The Army of the Confederacy during the Civil War. He mustered with the 10th South
Carolina Infantry Regiment Company C, Swamp Lake Volunteers, at Camp Marion near
Georgetown, South Carolina on July 19, 1861. He appeared present and accounted for on most
company muster rolls. He was ordered detached by Lt. Col. Pressley to serve with Polks Corps,



2

Army of Tennessee.

He was a teamster in the Quarter Master Department.

Joel Alford was captured by the Army of the United States Union Forces at the battle of Missionary
Ridge in Tennessee on November 25, 1863. From Missionary Ridge he was transported to
Nashville,  Tennessee on December 6, 1863. He then was forwarded to Louisville, Kentucky "For
Exchange" on December 7, 1863. No exchange took place at that time.  Joel Alford was sent by rail
to Rock Island Barracks, Illinois. Rock Island was a newly built Union prisoner of war camp on an
island in the middle of the Mississippi River. He arrived at Rock Island on December 9, 1863. He
remained prisoner of war until October 17, 1864 at which time he enlisted at Rock Island Barracks
in the Union Army of the United States for Frontier Service. Further information was found in
Union Army of the United States service records for Joel Alford. These service records showed that
JoelAlford had enlisted in the Army of the United States,

Rock Island Barracks, State of Illinois on October 17, 1864.

He was listed as 22 years of age. His height was 5 foot 7 inches tall. He had dark hair, a dark
complexion and grey eyes. Occupation listed for Joel Alford was a farmer from Harris, South
Carolina. At that time he was still a prisoner of war.

He mustered into the service of the Army of the United States for Frontier Service for a period of one
year or duration of the war from the date of enlistment. He was enlisted by Capt. Henry R.
Rathbone.Joel Alford was assigned to the 3rd United States Volunteer Infantry Company E.. Joel
Alford had come to be known as one of the "Galvanized Yankees". Galvanized Yankees were
Confederate Soldiers who became Union soldiers to escape prison camps for freedom in the
Western United States. He was paid a bounty of $100 to enlist, with the stipulation that he would be
sent out west to help protect telegraph lines and mail routes from Indian attacks. From October 17,
1864 until February 28, 1865 Joel Alford remained at Rock Island Barracks, Illinois.Even though he
had been galvanized, he remained in the prison barracks known as the "Calf Pen" until such time
that his company was moved by rail to Fort Leavenworth, Kansas. On March 11, 1865 his military
company marched west on foot to Fort Kearny, Nebraska, 350 miles from Fort Leavenworth,
Kansas. Joel Alford and Company E arrived at Fort Kearny on April 9, 1865. Company E was then
stationed at Julesburg, Colorado, where the Headquarters of the Regiment were located. Joel Alford
appeared present for March and April on the company muster roll.

He also appeared on a company muster roll as being detached as a guard at Nine Mile Ranch on April
26, 1865.

Beginning on May 5, 1865, for the months of May, June, July, and August 1865 Joel Alford was
absent on the company muster rolls for detached service as guard for the O.L.S. ( The Overland
Stage) Company. In September and October 1865 he was present on the company muster rolls. On
November 29, 1865, Joel Alford mustered out of the Army of the United States at Fort
Leavenworth, Kansas. Personal remarks made on company muster roll for Joel Alford: He was last
paid on June 3, 1865.

Joel Alford never settled his clothing account. Stoppages were made on his pay for damage to the
property of John Mattis and others for $2.90.



3

Clarky:

"Alford, Clarkey B. (Mrs. Joel Alford) d. 19 Feb 1897, age 90, bur. at Baker graveyar.  The Horry
Herald, 11 Mar 1897."  __Abstracted 1988 by Catherine Heniford Lewis.

Cemetery record has her born Sep 16 1807 and died Feb 6 1897 which was used in this record.

CENSUS:

1850 Horry Co. Clarky 38, Joseph 8, Daniel 6 mos, Elizabeth Canell 60

NOTICE DUPLICATED 1860 ENUMERATION

1860 Conwayboro, Horry Co, SC, page 24, house 342 Jun 30: Clarky 40, Joel 19, Sarah 20, Daniel
12, Henry 5, Daniel Carrol 18. 1860 Conwayboro, Horry Co, SC, page 53, house 812 Sep 21: Clarky
46, Joel 19, Daniel 12, Henry 4, Sarah

1870 Bayboro Township, Horry Co., SC Clarky 50, Henny 17.

1880 Bayboro Township, Horry Co., SC Henry 26, Helen E. 22, Charlott L. 6, Levi T. 4, Martha 2.

1900 Bayboro Township, Horry Co., SC: John H. 46 1854, Helen E. 41  May 1859, Charlott L.
(Hardie) 25 Sep 1874 + 3 grand kids as listed.

Children:
 + 2. i Joseph / Joel Alford #8627 b. 1842.
  3. ii Daniel Alford #8628 b. 1850, Horry Co., SC.
 + 4. iii John Henry Alford #4241 b. 1855.

Second Generation

2. Joseph / Joel Alford #8627 (1.Joel1) b. 1842, South Carolina, m. Sarah Elizabeth Carroll #8779,
b. 1840, South Carolina, (daughter of Samuel D. Carroll #8955 and Lydia Sarah Baker #8956).

Children:
 + 5. i John Thomas Alford #5802 b. Jul 1861.

4. John Henry Alford #4241 (1.Joel1) b. 1855, Horry Co., SC, occupation Blacksmith, m. 1872, in
Horry Co., SC, Helen Elizabeth Hardee #4242, b. May 1859, South Carolina, (daughter of William
Hardee #4266 and Mary Ann King #4267) occupation Midwife, d. Jul 18 1935, Horry Co., SC,
buried: Bayboro Bapt Cem., Horry Co., SC.  John died Jun 27 1932, Bayboro, Horry Co., SC.

Data on many of his descendants came from undocumented papers submitted by Susan Busby in
1987.

Susan's pedigree shows him born 1855, but in the 1850 census his supposed mother, Clarky, was
listed without a husband.

However, in 1860 Clarky was enumerated with a 5 year old male, Henry, in the household, and no



4

evident source for a father.

In 1870 Clarky's household consisted only of her and 17 year old Henry J.

In 1880 Henry Alford, 26, a blacksmith, heads up the household with Helen E. as his wife.  Susan
Busby's pedigree was the source of our full name for her.  The children listed in 1880 were Charlotte
L., Levi T., and Martha.

In 1900 he was listed as John H. Alford 46 with wife Helen E. 41 and Charlott L. Hardie along with
three Hardie grandchildren, supposed children of Charlotte.

In 1910 he was listed as John H,. 56 with wife Helen E. 46, daughter Ella 13 and two Hardee
children: Perry D. and Willie.  Perry had previously been identified as a son of Charlotte, grandson
of Henry.  Had they adopted these children or was the census taker mistaken in not showing them as
grandchildren?  Helen reported that she had given birth to four children and all four were still living. 
Where was Ella in 1900?  We have one more child that Helen gave birth to.

In 1920 he was listed as John H. 67 with wife Helen 61, grandson Leon 12 and 18 year old Minnie
Hardee who much be daughter of Charlotte. The census taker put "Hardee" in the column for
relationship.  The dwelling numbers are not legible, but enumerated in the house immediately before
John H. and his family was that of William H. Alford 38.

In 1930 He was enumerated with wife Helen E. 72 were enumerated alone except for one boarder. 
They had been married for 58 years.

Mar 1 08 Email from Lynn Shelley:

     I have been thinking about the identity of the parents of John Henry Alford and have come up
with two scenarios.  One is that he was actually the son of Joseph/Joel who died in the Civil War but
according to info found on Hardee Family, this couple (Joseph/Joel and Sarah E. Carroll) had one
son named Thomas before Joseph/Joel died in 1862.  Sarah remarried but I forget who she married
(Tyler, I think).  Will check on that.
    The other possibility and who knows how we could prove it but according to the same source
(Hardee Family), the death certificate of John Henry Alford says that Levi Anderson and Clarky
Alford were his parents.  Susan Busby supposedly supplied the copy of his death certificate.  There
is a Levi Anderson living immediately next door to Clarky in one of her enumerations in 1860.  He
is married and has a fairly large family.  Maybe it was known that his father was not an Alford
which means he and his descendants were not Alfords biologically unless Clarky is indeed the child
of Arthur and Clarky Sarvis.                               Lynn

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Helen: We have here in Bayboro cemetery here, but she is not listed in the Cemetery data.
Children:



5

 + 6. i Charlotte Lue Alford #4243 b. Sep 16 1874.
 + 7. ii Levi Thomas Alford #4244 b. Aug 28 1876.
 + 8. iii William Henry Alford #4245 b. Apr 1881.
 + 9. iv Martha Jean Alford #4246 b. 1888.
  10. v Ella Alford #8922 b. about 1897, Horry Co., SC.

Third Generation

5. John Thomas Alford #5802 (2.Joseph2, 1.Joel1) b. Jul 1861, South Carolina, m. Orilla Mae
Benton #5803, b. Sep 1868, South Carolina, (daughter of Armelin Benton #8958 and Margaret
Stanaland #8959) d. May 2 1926, Horry Co., SC, buried: Buck Creek Cem., Horry Co., SC.  John
died Nov 15 1925, Horry Co., SC, buried: Buck Creek Cem., Horry Co., SC.  See Lynn Shelley
email Jan 21 2006, "James Harrison Alford and Other Questions" Most of the data on children came
from Lynn Shelley email Mar 1 08 which she got from WWI draft, cemetery data and online FGS

Children:
 + 11. i Estella Mae Alford #8780 b. Oct 14 1891.
  12. ii Ada B. Alford #8781 b. Apr 1 1894, South Carolina, ref: 245-16-1840, m. (1) Tilmon

Hardee #8961, m. (2) Glenn or Howard Stanley #8962.  Ada died Apr 12 1976,
Rockingham, Richmond Co., NC, buried: Hillside Cem. Laurinburg, Scotland Co NC.
Glenn: Given name is uncertain.  May not be either.

 + 13. iii John Roland Alford #8782 b. Feb 20 1896.
 + 14. iv Robert  Von Alford #8783 b. Sep 25 1897.
 + 15. v Joseph Barcy Alford #8784 b. Oct 11 1899.
  16. vi William Stafford Alford #8785 b. Sep 13 1901, South Carolina, d. Apr 30 1977, Pitt

Co., NC, buried: Hillside Cem. Laurinburg, Scotland Co NC.
  17. vii Esther Virginia Alford #8786 b. Aug 14 1904, South Carolina, ref: 239-01-5955, m.

_____ Bass #8970.  Esther died Jul 29 1984, Scotland Co., NC.
  18. viii Ruth Alford #8787 b. Oct 12 1906, South Carolina, ref: 261-18-4710, m. Arthur

Rival #8971.  Ruth died Dec 9 1994, Plano, TX.
 + 19. ix Leon Berkley Alford #1 b. Jun  3 1909.
  20. x James Alford #8972 b. 1912.

6. Charlotte Lue Alford #4243 (4.John2, 1.Joel1) b. Sep 16 1874, Horry Co., SC, m. Levi Hardee
#4247, b. Jun 1 1860, (son of Isaac B. Hardee #8915 and Susannah Mincey #8916) occupation
Doctor, d. Jun 11 1939, Horry Co., SC, buried: Mt. Olive Baptist Cem., Horry Co., SC.  Charlotte
died Sep 29 1974, Horry Co., SC, buried: Bayboro Bap C. Cem, Bayboro, Horry Co SC.  She was
living with her parents in 1900 and there were three grand children in her father's household.  It's
assumed they were hers as listed here.

Children:
 + 21. i Perry Davis Hardee #4608 b. Nov 26 1893.
  22. ii Mollie L. Hardee #4609 b. Jun 1897, South Carolina.
  23. iii Minnie H. Hardee #4610 b. Sep 1899, South Carolina.

7. Levi Thomas Alford #4244 (4.John2, 1.Joel1) b. Aug 28 1876, Bayboro, Horry Co., SC, m. (1)
Freddie Ida Hardee #4248, b. Jul 29 1878, South Carolina, (daughter of Purify R. Hardee #9004
and Jane Rabon #9005) d. Aug 29 1910, m. (2) Sallie Browning #4249.  Levi died Jan 19 1919,
Bayboro, Horry Co., SC, buried: Bayboro Bap C. Cem, Bayboro, Horry Co SC.  He was buried as
L.T. Alford.  He was enumerated as Thomas in 1900 with Freddie and Ella.



6

"Yes, that is why I was surprised you did not have them.  L.T. in that cemetery is Levi Thomas
Alford, son of John or William  (do we have proof of either name??) Henry and Helen Hardee
(brother of Charlotte).  I don't know if Maggie was L.T.'s wife because I have found two other wives
for him (Fredy Ida Hardee and Sallie ???).  I have to check his census records because he was in
DeSoto Co. FL for the WWI Draft Registration and in 1910 but died back in Horry Co.??"
                             Lynn Shelley email Feb 27 08

" Where did we get the list of children for Levi Thomas Alford (BK 4244, Arthur 1775 file) in the
BK file?  The reason I ask is that the list does not reflect what is in the census records.  In 1900, as
Thomas Alford in Horry Co. he has one daughter Rose Ella who later married Noah McDuffie
Barnhill.  She was born 18 Aug 1897, Horry Co.  Her mother (Freddie Ida Hardee)  is listed as
having had 2 children only one of whom is living in 1900.  I think this is the same person who is
listed as a daughter of John H. and Helen in 1910 and is not living with Levi T. in Florida.
    In 1910, Arcadia, DeSoto Co. FL, Rose is not in the household and there are two sons---Robert
L.(Leon?)  age 2, born SC and Charley L., age 3/12, born FL.  His wife is Freddie I. although on his
WWI Draft Reg. just a couple of years before, his wife was listed as Mrs. Sallie Alford??  In 1910, it
says they have been married 11 years which would mean she is not the mother of Rose Ella?? or that
they were married longer than 11 years.  Levi Thomas is buried in Bayboro Baptist Church
Cemetery and is in SC Death Records so I have to assume he died in SC and not FL but why was he
back in SC after having been in FL for over 10 years?

    Sudie Alford listed as a child in the genealogy was one listed as child of L.T. Alford who had died
(in Horry Co. Obits from newspapers) and that was published in the Oct. 1905 Horry Co.
newspaper.

    Robert L., born 1908 SC, is living with his grandparents in 1920 as Leon.  I haven't been able to
find L.T.'s widow or son Charley in 1920.

    Where did we get the list of children and that he married Sallie Browning?"
                                             Lynn Shelley email Feb 28 08

In 1987 P. Susan Busby provided information showing that Levi Thomas Alford had (numbers
shown are RIN from her genealogy progarm): Lyn (Leon) Alford 183, Roshie Alford 185, Sudie
Alford 184 and Rose Ella Alford  Barnhill 182.  The parent MRIN for each of them was 52.  Wife
Freddie Hardee has RIN 181.  Levi Thomas Alford also had supposed wife Sallie Browning Alford
RIN 186 and supposed children Russell 188 and Thelma 187 both of whose parent MRIN was 53. 
This second wife does not seem practical but remains in this file for further study.

ancestry.com lists children as Etta Alford, Ella Alford Aug 1987, and Leon Robert Alford Sep 16
1907.

I DON'T THINK HE COULD POSSIBLY HAVE BEEN HUSBAND OF A SALLIE BROWNING.
WHICH OF SUSAN BUSBY'S STUFF DO WE USE - AND WHICH NOT?



7

Children by Freddie Ida Hardee:
  24. i Rose Ella Alford #4252 b. Aug 1897, m. Duffie Barnhill #4256.
  25. ii Leon S. Alford #4253 b. May 31 1905, Horry Co., SC, ref: 250-70-2126, m. Alma

Hardee #4257, b. 1940, South Carolina.  Leon died Mar 8 1980, Horry Co., SC, buried:
New Home Full Gospel Cem., Horry Co. SC.  Enumerated with John H. & Helen in
1920 as grandson Leon 12. In SSDI and bu. as Lee who b. May 31 1905 d. Mar 1980..
Enumerated 1930 as Leon 1905 and Alma 1910

  26. iii Sudie Alford #4254.
  27. iv Roshie Alford #4255.

Children by Sallie Browning:)
  28. v Thelma Alford #4258.
  29. vi Russell Alford #4259.

8. William Henry Alford #4245 (4.John2, 1.Joel1) b. Apr 1881, South Carolina, m. Annie Carroll
#4250, b. 1878.

We did have, maybe still do, him shown as the son of John H. Alford.  He was never enumerated as
such.  He first appears in the census in 1900 age 19 married to Annie, three years his senior. 
Because of the loss of the 1890 census we have no  record where he was enumerated with his
parents family.

In 1910 he, age 28, was in Horry Co. with wife Annie 34, Daisy 8, William A. 8, Ruth J. 4, and
Bettie E. 1.

Until we made the link to John Henry Alford, based on Susan Busby data, the 1920 census was
annotated "Top of the Line - no BK"  In 1920 he w as 38, Annie 37, with Arthor 17, Alton and Joll
W.

In 1930 they were W.H. 53, Annie 50, H.A. (m) 18, Jazol W. 16
Children:

  30. i Daisy Alford #4260 b. about 1903, South Carolina, m. _____ Skipper #4271.
  31. ii William Arthur Alford #4261 b. Dec 17 1903, Horry Co., SC, ref: 249-88-2158, m.

Effie Todd #4270, b. Jun 9 1906, Horry Co., SC, ref: 250-06-9613, d. Feb 7 1989,
Aynor, Horry Co., SC, buried: Hillcrest Cem., Horry Co. SC.  William died Oct 16
1983, Aynor, Horry Co., SC, buried: Hillcrest Cem., Horry Co. SC.

  32. iii Ruby or Ruth Alford #4263 b. about 1906, South Carolina.
  33. iv Bettie E. Alford #4264 b. about 1909, South Carolina.
  34. v Henry Alton Alford #4682 b. Nov 11 1910, Horry Co., SC, m. Ruby Causey #8866,

b. Dec 29 1921, South Carolina, ref: 249-34-6937, d. Dec 14 1990, Dillon Co., SC,
buried: Hillcrest Cem., Horry Co. SC.  Henry died Sep 1980, Horry Co., SC, buried:
Hillcrest Cem., Horry Co. SC.

  35. vi Joel W. Alford #4683 b. about 1915, South Carolina.

9. Martha Jean Alford #4246 (4.John2, 1.Joel1) b. 1888, m. Joe Hardee #4251, b. about 1878, South
Carolina.

Children:



8

  36. i Bessie Hardee #4268 m. Jim Garrett #4269.

Fourth Generation

11. Estella Mae Alford #8780 (5.John3, 2.Joseph2, 1.Joel1) b. Oct 14 1891, South Carolina, m. Jul 14
1913, Steven English #8960, b. Jan 10 1892, occupation minister, d. Feb 1 1987, buried: Richmond
Mem. Cem., Richmond Co., NC.  Estella died Jul 14 1968, buried: Richmond Mem. Cem.,
Richmond Co., NC.

Children:
  37. i James Spurgeon English #8978 b. 1914, South Carolina.
  38. ii Lester M. English #8979 b. 1920, North Carolina.
  39. iii Steven C. English #8980 b. 1922, North Carolina.
  40. iv William L. English #8981 b. 1924, North Carolina.

13. John Roland Alford #8782 (5.John3, 2.Joseph2, 1.Joel1) b. Feb 20 1896, South Carolina, m. about
1924, Mattie _____ #8963.  Still residing in Horry Co. in 1930. Name could have been  Roland
John.

Children:
  41. i Inez Alford #8982 b. 1925, Horry Co., SC.

14. Robert  Von Alford #8783 (5.John3, 2.Joseph2, 1.Joel1) b. Sep 25 1897, South Carolina, m. Annie
S. Porter #8964.  Robert died Jan 8 1963, Kingsland, Camden Co., GA.  WWI draft had birth as
1898 In Camden Co., GA in 1930.

Children:
  42. i Alma A. Alford #8965 b. 1922, North Carolina.
  43. ii Dorris Alford #8966 b. 1924, North Carolina.
  44. iii Robert Von Alford, Jr. #8967 b. 1926, North Carolina.
  45. iv Irene Alford #8968 b. 1929, North Carolina.

15. Joseph Barcy Alford #8784 (5.John3, 2.Joseph2, 1.Joel1) b. Oct 11 1899, South Carolina, m. Maude
E. _____ #8969, b. Aug 25 1902, d. Jul 15 1949, North Carolina, buried: Hillside Cem. Laurinburg,
Scotland Co NC.  Joseph died Nov 29 1978, North Carolina, buried: Hillside Cem. Laurinburg,
Scotland Co NC.  He married again after Maude's death but the name of his wife is not known. He
was married at the time of his death.

Children:
  46. i Lillian L. Alford #8983 b. 1922, North Carolina.
  47. ii Marjorie M. Alford #8984 b. 1924.
  48. iii Joe B. Alford #8985 b. 1925, North Carolina.
  49. iv Ethel B. Alford #8986 b. 1928, North Carolina.
  50. v James T. Alford #8987 b. 1929, North Carolina.

19. Leon Berkley Alford #1 (5.John3, 2.Joseph2, 1.Joel1) b. Jun  3 1909, Loris, Hoory Co. SC, ref: 216-
07-2007, m. Dec  6 1933, in Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co., MD, 1944, Hazel Denbow #2, b. Jul 17
1913, Churchville, Harford Co., MD.  Leon died Oct 23 1960, Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., CA. 
Info from descendants:  He's thought to have come from Laurinburg, NC or SC.  He was the
youngest of nine children and had brothers named Willie and Clarence. ***** Enumerated as Detlan
B. age 10 months in 1910.
Hazel: Hazel and Leon were separated in 1943 and divorced in 1944.  Leon later moved to



9

California, remarried, and supposedly had two more children, and he has not been heard from since
1946.  Both Leon and his second wife are supposed to be deceased.

Children:
 + 51. i Janet Alford #5 b. Nov 11 1935.
  52. ii Clifton Boyd Alford #3 b. Dec 21 1938, Maryland.
  53. iii Richard Eugene Alford #4 b. Jan 24 1940, Maryland.
  54. iv James Gilbert Alford #6 b. Apr 12 1941, Maryland.
  55. v Donald Gordon Alford #7 b. Jul  6 1942, Maryland.

21. Perry Davis Hardee #4608 (6.Charlotte3, 4.John2, 1.Joel1) b. Nov 26 1893, South Carolina, m.
Ruby Lillian Goff #8912, b. Oct 9 1898, (daughter of John James Goff #8913 and Faraby Willie
Ann Martin #8914) d. May 7 1960, Horry Co., SC, buried: Bayboro Bap C. Cem, Bayboro, Horry
Co SC.  Perry died Sep 3 1979, Horry Co., SC, buried: Bayboro Bap C. Cem, Bayboro, Horry Co
SC.

Children:
  56. i Katherine Captola Hardee #8917 b. Sep 16 1921, Horry Co., SC, m. (1) 1940,

divorced 1966, David Wyman Busby #8918, b. Apr 25 1921, Lexington Co., SC, m.
(2) Jun 16 1973, W. A. Hembree #8919, b. Jul 28 1916.

 



10

INDEX

_____ , Mattie ....................................................................... 8

_____, Maude E. .................................................................. 8

Alford, Ada B. ...................................................................... 5

Alford, Alma A. .................................................................... 8

Alford, Bettie E. ................................................................... 7

Alford, Charlotte Lue ........................................................... 5

Alford, Clifto n Boyd ............................................................ 9

Alford, Daisy ........................................................................ 7

Alford, Daniel ...................................................................... 3

Alford, Donald Gordon ........................................................ 9

Alford, D orris ....................................................................... 8

Alford, Ella ........................................................................... 5

Alford, Estella Mae .......................................................... 5, 8

Alford, Es ther Virginia ......................................................... 5

Alford, Ethel B. .................................................................... 8

Alford, Henry Alton ............................................................. 7

Alford, Inez .......................................................................... 8

Alford, Irene ......................................................................... 8

Alford, James ....................................................................... 5

Alford, James Gilbert ........................................................... 9

Alford, James T. ................................................................... 8

Alford, Janet ......................................................................... 9

Alford, Joe B. ....................................................................... 8

Alford, Joel ........................................................................... 1

Alford, Jo el W. ..................................................................... 7

Alford, John Henry ............................................................... 3

Alford, John Roland ......................................................... 5, 8

Alford, John Thomas ........................................................ 3, 5

Alford, Joseph / Joel ............................................................. 3

Alford, Joseph Barcy ........................................................ 5, 8

Alford, Leon Berkley ....................................................... 5, 8

Alford, Leon S. ..................................................................... 7

Alford, Levi Thomas ............................................................ 5

Alford, Lillian L. .................................................................. 8

Alford,  Marjor ie  M. .............................................................. 8

Alford, Martha Jean .......................................................... 5, 7

Alford, Richard Eugene ........................................................ 9

Alford, Ro se Ella .................................................................. 7

Alford, Ro shie ...................................................................... 7

Alford, Ru by or Ruth ............................................................ 7

Alford, Ru ssell ..................................................................... 7

Alford, Ru th ......................................................................... 5

Alford, Su die ........................................................................ 7

Alford, Thelma ..................................................................... 7

Alford, William Arthur ......................................................... 7

Alford, William Henry ..................................................... 5, 7

Alford, William Stafford ...................................................... 5

Baker, Lydia Sarah ............................................................... 3

Barnhill, D uffie .................................................................... 7

Bass, _____ .......................................................................... 5

Benton, A rmelin ................................................................... 5

Benton, Orilla Mae ............................................................... 5

Brown ing, Sallie ................................................................... 5

Busby, David Wyman .......................................................... 9

Carroll, An nie ....................................................................... 7

Carroll, Clarky B. ................................................................. 1

Carroll, Samuel D. ................................................................ 3

Carroll, Sa rah Elizab eth ....................................................... 3

Causey, Ruby ........................................................................ 7

Denbow, Hazel ..................................................................... 8

English, James Spurgeon ...................................................... 8

Engl ish,  Lester  M. ................................................................ 8

English, Steven ..................................................................... 8

English, Steven C. ................................................................ 8

English, William L. .............................................................. 8

Garrett, Jim ........................................................................... 8

Goff, John James .................................................................. 9

Goff, Ruby Lillian ................................................................ 9

Hardee, Alma ....................................................................... 7

Hardee , Bessie ...................................................................... 8

Hardee, Freddie Ida .............................................................. 5

Hardee , Helen Eliz abeth ....................................................... 3

Hardee, Isaac B. ................................................................... 5

Hardee, Joe ........................................................................... 7

Hardee , Katherine C aptola ................................................... 9

Hardee, Levi ......................................................................... 5

Hardee, Minnie H. ................................................................ 5

Hardee, Mollie L. ................................................................. 5

Hardee , Perry Da vis ......................................................... 5, 9

Hardee, Purify R. .................................................................. 5

Hardee, Tilmon .................................................................... 5

Hardee, William ................................................................... 3

Hembree, W. A. ................................................................... 9

King, Mary Ann ................................................................... 3

Martin, Faraby Willie Ann ................................................... 9

Mincey, Susannah ................................................................ 5

Porter, Annie S. .................................................................... 8

Rabon, Jane .......................................................................... 5

Rival, Arthur ......................................................................... 5

Skipper, _____ ..................................................................... 7

Stanaland, Margaret ............................................................. 5

Stanley, Glenn or Howard .................................................... 5

Todd , Effie ........................................................................... 7

Von Alford, Robert .......................................................... 5, 8

Von Alford, Robert, Jr. ........................................................ 8


